

Board of Commissioners

Chairman: Randall M. Salvatore, President RMS Companies, LLC Vice Chairman: Reyno A. Giallongo, Jr., Chairman & CEO First County Bank

Treasurer: Meredith Keeler, General Manager Stamford Town Center Secretary: Greg Caggainello, Sr. Vice President Reckson, a Division of SL Green

Immediate Past Chair: Stephen J. Hoffman, Managing Partner Hoffman Investment Partners LLC

Stamford Downtown

2016 Event Signage RFP

Hoffman Investment Partners LLC		
Hoffman Investment Partners LLC Fernando Luis Alvarez Fernando Luis Alvarez Fernando Luis Alvarez Gallery Ronald Antonucci, General Manager Stamford Maritott Hole & Spa Goitom Bellete, President Bildner, President Bildner, President Bildner, President Bildner, President Carl Bildner, President Bildner, Capital Corp. Goorge Boyce State Farm Insurance Co. Norman Cole, Land Use Bureau Chief City of Stamford Jack Condlin, President & CEO Stamford Chamber of Commerce Mgr. Stephen DiGiovanni Bastilica of St. John the Evangelist John J. DiMenna, Jr., President Staboard Properties, Inc. Russ Hollander: Master Goldsmith Inc. Dr. Tommie Jackson, Interim Executive Director Urban Redevelopment Commission Robert H. Kahn, President BE Reg foroup David M. Kooris, Unit Owner Classic Condominiums Todd M. Koosis, Unit Owner Classic Condominiums Gregory Lodato, President MarLo Assocriates, Inc. Norman Lotstein, Vice President MarLo Assocriates, Inc. Marjan Redevelopment Commission Robert H. Arghore, President MarLo Assocriates, Inc. Marjan Kanter, Nice President MarLo Assocriates, Inc. Marjan Kanter, Nice President Classic Condominiums Gregory Lodato, President MarLo Assocriates, Inc. Marjan Kanter, Nice President MarLo Assocriates, Inc. Marjan Kanter, Nice President Classinford Frank Mercede, President & CEO Frank Mercede & Rons, Inc. Marjan Kanter, Nice President Rohert Murary, Sr. VP, Tri-State Market Manager People's United Bank Rohert Musumeci, President & CEO Frank Mercede & Rons, Inc. Marjan Kantert Stamford Partership Marjan Assocriates, Inc. Marjan Schaffer Tana J. Mercede, President & Deputy Mayor Stamford Bank Rohert Musumeci, President & Deputy Mayor Stamford Bank Rohert Musumeci, President & Deputy Mayor Stam Cotta Anter Stamford Bank Rohert Musumeci, President & Deputy Mayor Stam Cotta Anter Stamford Marie Assocriate Vice Provost University of Connecticut - Stamford Tance Wile, Assocriate Vice Provost University Of Connecticut - Stamford Markotti Sharo White, Assocriate Vice Provost University Of Connecticut - Stamf	General Information	The Stamford Downtown Special Services District is responsible for creating, managing and promoting a quality environment for people, which enhances the economic vitality of the Downtown. To this end, Stamford Downtown produces signature events throughout the year. Whether it's a tour of our world class outdoor sculpture exhibit, top tier musical acts in Columbus Park, Arts & Crafts show on Bedford Street, a giant helium balloon parade that marches through Downtown or daring aerobatics from the tallest building in the city to celebrate the holiday season, Stamford Downtown is the place to find it all. Stamford Downtown is requesting proposals from an event signage company. Interested parties should be able to address the needs of the District in the most efficient manner possible. 24 Teardrop banners of various sizes 12 Teardrop bases w/ hardware 40 Sculpture plaques 10"Wx6"H 1 6'x9' banner 6 Bedford Street banner (444"L x 52"H – 4 color) 3 .5'x38' stage banners 1 3'x20' stage banners 5 Stage leg signs of various sizes 25 36"x24" signs 89 Corplast signs 13 12"x12" Corplast signs 13 12"x12" Corplast signs 89 Corplast signs of various sizes 2 6'W x 10'H Library banner 54 Street pole banners (28"W x 79"H – 4 color) 9 Mesh banners 6 40"x70" banners for Crystal Rock trucks 40 Parade walking banners 10'Lx36"W 30 Bleacher signs (12"x12") 200 t-shirts 24 Golf shirts 100 Mesh vests 12 Winter parkas

Submissions	The proposal must contain the following items of information:
	 Background and description of the firm.
	A description of the services and equipment that the firm
	will provide.
	At least three references for similar work.
	4. Evidence of a policy of general liability insurance insuring
	against any property damage in an amount not less than
	\$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 aggregate for
	general liability. 1,000,000 CSL automobile liability (hired &
	non-owned automobile coverage to be included),
	\$500,000/\$500,000, \$500,000 employer's liability (workers'
	compensation policy), \$10,000,000 commercial umbrella
	liability. Such policy shall name the City of Stamford, the
	DSSD, its agents, employees and representatives as
	additional insured and contain a provision stating that the
	District will be notified not less than 30 days in advance of the
	cancellation of any such policy.
	Proposals should be submitted to the Stamford Downtown
	Special Services District at 5 Landmark Square, Suite 110,
	Stamford, CT 06901. The submission deadline is 4:00 p.m. on
	February 19, 2016.
TERMS,	This Request for Proposals is subject to the specific conditions,
CONDITIONS	terms and limitations stated below:
&	1. No applicant will be selected if it is in default upon any
LIMITATIONS	debt, contract or obligation to the Stamford Downtown
LIMITATIONS	Special Services District, or City of Stamford.
	2. The Stamford Downtown Special Services District shall not
	pay any costs or losses incurred by any applicant at any time,
	including but not limited to, the cost of responding to this
	RFP.
	This RFP does not represent any obligation or agreement
	whatsoever on the part of the Stamford Downtown Special
	Services District.
	An invitation to respond to the RFP does not create any
	rights on the part of the applicant.
	Any documents provided to the applicant represent the
	best available information at the disposal of the Stamford
	Downtown Special Services District, and are provided in good
	faith without warranty of accuracy or applicability.
	Respondents are encouraged to undertake their own
	investigations.
	6. The District reserves the right to accept or reject all or part
	of a proposal for any reason the District deems advisable.
	All questions regarding the interpretation of this RFP should
	be addressed to:
	Lynne Colatrella
	Stamford Downtown Special Services District
	5 Landmark Square, Suite 110
	Stamford, CT 06901
	203-348-5285
	lynne@stamford-downtown.com